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(VIA FAX & DHL) 

April 29, 1992 

Mr. Rick Willinger 
WBDC 
50 Monroe Place 
Grand Rapids, MI 49503 

RE: TOYS "R" US 
GRAND JUNCTION, CO 

Dear Rick: 

The 	following 	schedule 	will 	be 	used 	to 	progress 
through completion and obtaining a building 

ACTION 	 DATE 

our 	drawings 
permit: 

23, 	1992 Feasibility Authorization March 
Feasibility Due May 4, 	1992 
Soil Proposals Due May 7, 1992 
Soil Investigation Starts May 11, 1992 
Design Authorization May 8, 1992 
Soil Investigation Complete May 21, 1992 
75% Drawings Due May 29, 1992 
Submit C.U.P. 	and Reparcelization May 29, 1992 
90% Drawings Due June 5, 1992 
100% Drawings Due and Submit for June 12, 1992 
Building Permit 

Bid Out June 23, 1992 
C.U.P. Meeting July 7, 1992 
Bids Due July 14, 1992 
Building Permit Due July 31, 1992 
Construction Starts 
Fixture 
Completion 

August 3, 1992 
October 30, 1992 
November 13, 1992 
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Page 2 

Please review the schedule and contact me immediately with any 
comments you may have. At this time you need to execute the 
project appendix from our Architectural Agreement and forward it to 
my attention. 

Sincerely, 

TOYS "R" US, INC. 

Jim S. Brendle 
Sr. Architectural Project Manager 

/lt 
jb4291.1et 

cc: Carlos Viveros 
Cai Eberhardt 
Maria Bunstine 
Tom Scelba 
Rick Thames 



TRAFFIC IMPACT ANALYSIS 

Proposed Toys "R" Us Store 

Grand Junction, Colorado 

Prepared for: 

Toys "R" Us, Inc. 

Prepared by: 

The WBDC Group 

May, 1992 
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Introduction 

Toys "R" Us, Inc. is proposing to construct a 31,000 square foot store adjacent to the existing Mesa Mall 
in Grand Junction, Colorado. The location of the proposed site is illustrated on Figure 1. 

The proposed site is located adjacent to 24 1/2 Road north of U.S. 6 (U.S. 50). Access to the site will be 
provided by three driveways; one full movement driveway to 24 1/2 Road and two driveways to the Mesa 
Mall internal roadway system. 

The following sections summarize the various analyses performed to identify any impacts to the adjacent 
roadway system that this project may generate and to define the operational characteristics of the site 
driveways. 

Adjacent Roadway System 

The site is bounded by 24 1/2 Road on it's east side, by the mall's internal circulation road on the west and 
by a mall driveway to the north. 24 1/2 Road has a four-lane divided (narrow raised median) cross section 
that carries approximately 5,500-6,000 vehicles on an average weekday. 

Counts completed by city staff on 24 1/2 Road adjacent to the site indicate that the afternoon peak hour 
occurs from 4:45 to 5:45 pm. Approximately 255 southbound vehicles and 260 northbound vehicles use 
this roadway during this time period. 

Future Conditions 

Trip Generation 

The trip generation estimates for the proposed store are based upon equations contained in a manual 
prepared by the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) called Trip Generation, Fifth Edition, 1991. This 
manual is a summary of thousands of trip generation counts taken at different sites throughout the country 
for various land uses. Although a Toys "R" Us store does not fit precisely within one of the land use 
definitions in the manual, a "discount store" generation rate was used as a worse case analysis. 

Based upon the manual, the proposed store will generate approximately 204 afternoon peak hour trips (106 
inbound, 98 outbound) and approximately 2,150 daily trips. 

Directional Distribution and Assignment 

The directional distribution of project traffic is an identification of the primary routes project traffic will take 
to approach to or depart from the site. The analysis is usually based upon current traffic volume 

Traffic Impact Analysis 
Proposed Toys "R" Us - Grand Junction, Colorado 	 1 
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characteristics in the area and the population distribution. Based upon these factors and discussions with 
city staff, the directional distribution of project-generated traffic is expected to be as follows: 

To/from the north: 35% 

To/from the south/southeast: 35% 

To/from the west/southwest: 30% 

The estimated project peak hour volumes were assigned to the proposed site driveways using the above 
directional distribution. These volumes and the directional distribution percentages are illustrated in 
Figure 2. 

As shown, most of the project traffic will arrive at or leave from the site using the primary 24 1/2 Road 
driveway. A total of 72 inbound and 65 outbound vehicles will use this driveway during the peak hour. The 
other two driveways will process site traffic coming from the southwest and minor internal traffic coming 
from or to the mall itself. No outbound left turns are currently expected at the southwest driveway as the 
existing median in the mall driveway appears to make that movement difficult at best. 

Level of Service Analysis 

Intersection level of service calculations were performed in order to evaluate the operational efficiency of 
the 24 1/2 @ site driveway "intersection." Levels of service are a way to identify how well an intersection 
is operating under a certain set of conditions. The analyses were performed using techniques presented 
in the Highway Capacity Manual, Special Report 209, 1985, by the Transportation Research Board. 

Level of service for unsignalized intersections is defined in terms of available reserve capacity for a 
particular critical movement. When a large reserve capacity is available for a particular movement, the 
movement is considered to be operating at a high level of service. A Level of Service D is usually 
considered the limit of acceptable operation. Table 1 shows the reserve capacities as they relate to specific 
levels of service. 

Table 1 
Level of Service Criteria for Unslgnallzed Intersections 

Expected Delay  
Reserve Capacity 	 Level of Service 	 to Minor Street Traffic 

> 400 	 A 	 Little or no delay 
300 - 399 	 B 	 Short delays 
200 - 299 	 C 	 Average delays 
100 - 199 	 D 	 Long delays 

0 - 99 	 E 	 Very long delays 
< 0 	 F 	 Extreme delays 

Source: 1985 Highway Capacity Manual 

The results of the calculations indicate that the three critical movements at this intersection will all operate 
well within acceptable levels as shown below. 

Traffic Impact Analysis 
Proposed Toys "R" Us - Grand Junction, Colorado 	 3 
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Movement 	Reserve Capacity 	LoS 

Eastbound Left 	 372 

Eastbound Right 	911 	A 

Northbound Left 	761 	A 

In addition, the peak hour queue for the northbound left turn movement is expected to be a maximum of 
two to three vehicles. Since the existing left turn lane is 75 feet long, there will be adequate storage to 
accomodate the expected peak hour volume. 

Conclusion 

Analyses were performed to identify the expected traffic the proposed Toys "R" Us store would generate, 
if that traffic would allow the site driveways to operate efficiently and if there would be any significant 
impacts to the adjacent roadways. 

Based upon the given data and results of the above analyses regarding trip generation, distribution and 
level of service, traffic generated by the proposed store will not have any appreciable impacts to the 
adjacent roadways and will provide an access system that operates safely and efficiently. 

Traffic Impact Analysis 
Proposed Toys "R" Us - Grand Junction, Colorado 	 5 
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May 20, 1992 

  

David L. Thornton, Planner 
Community Development Department 
City of Grand Junction 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
(303) 244-1447 

Re: 	Proposed Toys "R" Us Store 
Mesa Mall 
Grand Junction, CO 
WBDC File No.268192 

Dear Dave: 

We are sending you copies of a Traffic Impact Study, a Site Plan and a Planting Plan for your 
preliminary review of the proposed project prior to submitting for the formal "CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMIT APPLICATION" on June 1, 1992. It is our intent that we can resolve any major problems 
before the formal submittal in order that we can expedite this project as well as satisfying the 
requirements of those concerned with this development. 

We look forward to working with you on this project. Please contact Greg Scott at (616) 235-6349 
or myself at (616) 235-6178 if you have any questions. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

The BD Group 

Rick T. Willinger, AIA 
Project Manager 

cc: 	Toys "R" Us 	 Jim Brendle, APM 
WBDC 
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CTL/THOMPSON, INC. 
CONSULTING GEOTECHNICAL AND MATERIALS ENGINEERS 

May 28, 1992 

The WBDC Group 
50 Monroe Place 
Grand Rapids, MI 49503 

Attention; Mr, Rick WIllInger, A.I.A. 

Subject; 	Toys "R" Us/Kids "R" Us 
Grand Junction, Colorado 
WBDC File No. 268192 
Job No, 18921 

Gentlemen; 

Our firm is in the process of preparing a gectechnical investigation for the Toys "R" 
Us/Kids "R" Us site in Grand Junction, Colorado. This letter is to Inform you of the subsurface 
conditions we encountered during our field Investigation, results of laboratory testing completed 
at this writing and preliminary opinions and recommendations regarding foundations, slab-on-
grade floors and pavements, and results of gamma ray survey. 

We found 2 to 9 feet of loose to medium dense silty sands and silty clays above soft to 
medium stiff clays underlain at 17,5 to 22 feet by sandy gravels. Free groundwater was at 9 to 
18 feet the day of drilling and at 11 to 12 feet during measurements performed six days later. 

The upper soils compressed when subjected to moderate load when wetted. The sandy 
clays tested were moderately to highly compressive. The clay strengths were considered weak 
based on unconfined compressive testing. The gravels are a strong soil strata based on our test 
holes and experience. 

At this writing driven piles will be the most appropriate foundation. Steel H-piles or 
concrete filled pipe piles driven to 'refusal" In the sandy gravels are likely best. Slab-on-grade 
floors bearing on the upper soils should perform well, however, a densely compacted granular 
structural till layer or processing of a couple feet of the existing subgrade materials to create a 
comparatively uniform bearing surface may be recommended. Design pavement sections 
presented will consist of asphalt above road base, full depth asphalt and concrete sections. The 
existing subgrade will provide fair to good support. Actual thicknesses could not be determined 
at this time, 

ir 3 3 9 2 
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low 

A gamma ray radiation survey was performed, We found no radiation levels greater than 
background levels. Measured levels were between 10 and 16 micro rams/hr. The Colorado 
Department of Health requires no remediatlon for levels less than 20 micro rams/hr. 

Please call If you have questions. 

Very truly yours, 

CM/THOMPSON, INC, 

John Mechling, P.E. 
Branch Manager 

JM:gs 



Rick T. Willinger, A.I.A. 
Project Coordinator 
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May 30, 1992 

Mr David L Thornton, Planner 
Community Development Department 
City of Grand Junction 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 
(303) 244-1447 

Dear Dave: 

Please find enclosed, the packets and fees required for application for "Conditional Use Permit" for the 
proposed Toys 'R" Us Store to be located near the Mesa Mall. As we have previously discussed, you will 
be receiving within the next several days, signed "DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS" and certified land 
appraisals. In addition, I would like to point out that certain items indicated on the "ACTION SHEET" are 
grouped into one, this would include such items as R,S,T,V,X and parts of Z being included with item Q. 

If you have any questions regarding this submittal please contact me at (616) 235-6178. Thank you again 
for your services. 

Sincerely, 

The WBDC Group 
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DEVELOPMENT PootILICATION 
Community Development Department 
250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501 
(303) 244-1430 

A Receipt 	  
Date 	  
Rec'd By 	  

 

File No. 

  

      

We, the undersigned, being the owners of property situated in Mesa County, 
State of Colorado, as described herein do hereby petition this: 

PETITION PHASE SIZE LOCATION ZONE LAND USE 

[v Subdivision 
Plat/Plan 

[ ] Minor 
[ ] Major 
[ [ Resub 

H 0 (7  

i 	 1 
/,e* i / Con 

[ ] Rezone ...................................... From: 	To: 
.-.-.-...-.-.-.-.-. 	-•••-•-:;:•:.: ..............,... 	 • 	...... ............-.y....% 	. 	. ................... 
.......-............. 	• 	.• 	. 	. , 

[ ] Planned 
Development 

[ ] ODP 
[ ] Prelim 
[ ] Final 

[Conditional Use :-:::•:-:.:-:-:.:•:;:;:::::::-:•:.:•: 
-:•:-:•:•:-:•:-:••• -.•:•:••:•:•:•:- :....:....:.:.:::.:::::::::::::::::::: /1 0 o . -kc-k-1-A-;11 (omm 

:::::::::::::::•:::•::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::, 
:-:-:•:•:•:•:••::•:::•:•:•:-:•:•:•:•:•:-:-:•:•••••• ••••••••••••••:•••••••••••••••••...-...%-....:•:-: 

[ ] Zone of Annex  
.*::::::.:.:.:.:.:-:•.•:•....:•:•.•, 

:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•::::::::. 
.::::::::::::::•:-:::-:•:-%:••••••••••••••••••••• 

• • •• • • ••••••••••••••••••:::•/::::•:*•:••••:*:*:*:•:::::•::::::::::::::::::::::::•:•:•::, [ 1 Text Amendment 
—...-........-.-.-..,.-.-.-.-...-.% 	%. %....%%.,..,.......,.....---...... ..-:.:..................:.:.:.:..... .................................. 

- 
%./. "•••••• ••••••••:•:•:•:••• ••• *.':•: 

••••••::::::::.•:-::: .. 	,..... 
[ ] Special Use 
	 :::::::••••••••••:-:•:-:-:-:-:-:•:. 

•••••••-•-•.•:.:.:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•:•: •.•.•.-................ 
••••••••:-:-:-:•:-:-:-:.:•:•:•:-:-:•: 

[ ] Vacation 

, ::-:-:::•:•:•:.:.:.:-:•:•.-......x. 
:-:•:•:•:•:•:•:::•:•:•.:::•:::::::::- 	....-...:.:.. 

-• • • 	• ••••• 
•  

[ ] Right-of-Way 
[ ] Easement 

i/PROPERTY OWNER 	- DEVEL ElPFR 	 ft 	1:2FPRPCPAITATIVP 

etc g`fl 

Equitable Life Assurance 	General Growth Management, Inc. 
Society of the U - S- 
Ned Qeneral Growth Mqmt. Inc.,N8m400 South Highway 169 	Name 

Agent tor ine Equitable Suite 800  

General Growth Management, Inc 

400 South Highway 169 
Suite 800 

NOTE: Legal property owner is owner of record on date of submittal. 

We hereby acknowledge that we have familiarized ourselves with the rules and regulations with respect to the preparation of this submittal, that the 
foregoing. information is true and complete to the best of our knowledge, and that we assume the responsibility to monitor the status of the application 
and the review comments. We recognize that we or our representative(s) must be present at all hearings. In the event that the petitioner is not 
represente41, the if 	 dropped from the agenda, and an additional fee charged to cover rescheduling expenses before it can again be placed 

, on the agenda. / 

•  // 	__-- 	 _ 
C7 -̀--  

Si nature of Person Completing Application . 	 Date aniel R. Owen, Senior ViCe President, General Growth Management, Inc. 
Agri for The Equitable 

Pignnreiee PREr,Y  pva8ry(s)v-itckteta ysdpaonne,1 s6gEWAVe6F8R% Ma n a 

Agent for The Equitable 
gement, Inc. 



ATTACHMENT TO DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 
Community Development Department 

250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

By virtue of Commercial Federal Bank selling a portion of the 
ground that is being Subdivided and the Conditional Use being 
changed to retail commercial, it has been requested by the 
Community Development Department of Grand Junction, Colorado to 
sign the Development Application. Commercial Federal hereby signs 
the Development Application, under the premise the property is 
under contract for sale and within 30 days or less it will no 
longer be owner of the tract that is a part of the subdivision plan 
and conditional use change as provided for in the Development 
Application. Commercial Federal will not be liable to any entity 
whatsoever including the City of Grand Junction and its various 
departments for the actions of the developer in subdividing and 
changing the conditional use of the property. Commercial Federal, 
by virtue of its signing the Application, acknowledges that the 
developer is desiring to subdivide the property and change the use 
from highway oriented zoning to allow the construction of a retail 
commercial facility at the site. Commercial Federal reserves the 
right to retract the Development Application, or any portion 
thereof, should the sale of the land not be consummated to the 
developer or its assigns. 



PARCEL NO: 	2945-091-13-001 
LEGAL: 	Lot 1, Jacobs Commercial Subdivision 
OWNER OF 	Anthony Properties of Grand Junction 
RECORD: 	12740 Hillcrest #210 

Dallas, TX 75230 

PARCEL NO: 	2945-091-13-002 
LEGAL: 	Lot 2, Jacobs Commercial Subdivision 
OWNER OF 	Anthony Properties of Grand Junction 
RECORD: 	c/o Carmike Cinemas, Inc. 

P.O. Box 391, Columbus, GA 31994 

PARCEL NO: 	2945-091-03-001 
LEGAL: 	Lot 1, Durham Center Subdivision 
OWNER OF 	Richard A & Connie J. Salazar 
RECORD: 	2039 Surrey Court 

Grand Junction, CO 81503 

PARCEL NO: 	2945-091-03-002 
LEGAL: 	Lot 2, Durham Center Subdivision 
OWNER OF 	Arrow Gas Company 
RECORD: 	P.O. Box 1777 

Roswell, NM 88201 

PARCEL NO: 	2945-091-03-003 
2945-091-03-004 

LEGAL: 	Lot 3, Durham Center Subdivision 
Lot 4, Durham Center Subdivision 

OWNER OF 	Henry P. Lackey & Co. 
RECORD: 	756 Flower St. Grand Junction, Co. 81506 

PARCEL NO: 	2945-092-10-003 
LEGAL: 	Lot 3, Mesa Mall Subdivision 
OWNER OF 	J. C. Penney Properties, Inc. #559-5 
RECORD: 	Property Tax Office A-4 

P.O. Box 659000 
Dallas, TX 75265-9000 

PARCEL NO: 	2945-092-10-016 
LEGAL: 	A portion of Lot 2, Mesa Mall 

Subdivision (Sizzler Restaurant) 
OWNER OF 	Equitable Life Assurance Society of U.S. 
RECORD: 	c/o Intermountain SFS11 Enterprises 

310 East - 4500 South, 	Murray, UT 86107 

PARCEL NO: 	2945-092-10-013 
LEGAL: 	A portion of Lot 2, Mesa Mall 

Subdivision (McDonald's) 
OWNER OF 	Equitable Life Assurance Society of U.S. 
RECORD: 	c/o McDonald's 005-0164 

P.O. Box 66207 AMF O'Hare Airport 
Chicago, IL 60666 

# 3 3 9 2 

Original 
Do NOT Remove 
From Office 



Sincerely, 

AIM Commercar 
VA Federal 

Mortgage Corporation 

*so 

June 4, 1992 

Mr. David Thornton 
City of Grand Junction 
Community Development Department 
250 N. 5th 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

RE: Development Application 
581 24 1/2 Road, Mesa Mall 
Grand Junction, Colorado 

Dear Mr. Thornton: 

Enclosed herewith please find an executed Development 
Application regarding the above referenced property. Should you 
have any questions, please feel free to call me at (303) 331-3545. 

Thomas C. Dubel 
Commercial Loan 
Account Executive 

TCD:bbm 

enclosures 

2 Steele Street 
Suite 201 
Denver, Colorado 80206 
(303) 331-3531 
FAX: (303) 331-3581 



NEL6ON, 
I106KINO 
fAraNA 
Professional Corporation 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
	 June 4, 1992 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. David Thornton 
Community Development Department 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

Re: Toys R Us 

Dear David: 

Enclosed please find the fully completed and signed 
Development Application for the portion of the parcels owned by The 
Equitable Life Assurance Society of the United States concerning 
the Toys R Us parcel. I have spoken with Dick Scariano concerning 
Commercial Federal's parcel and expect to have a fully signed 
Development Application or a faxed copy later today or tomorrow. 
As soon as I receive that, I will have it delivered to you as well. 

In accordance with our conversation, I hope to provide you 
with a letter from a qualified appraiser stating that the fair 
market value of the parcels is the purchase price being paid by 
Toys R Us. I anticipate having that letter in your hands before 
the end of next week. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Edward A. Lipton 

EAL:rlp 
Enclosure 
pc: Daniel R. Owen, Senior Vice President 

General Growth Center Companies, Inc. 

200 Grand Avenue, Suite 400, Post Office Box 40, Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 
(303) 242-4903 • FAX: (303) 241-3760 

1700 Broadway, Suite 200, Denver, Colorado 80290 	 222 W. Main Street, Rangely, Colorado 81648 

Gregory K. Hoskin 	Edward A. Lipton 	Michael J. Russell 
	Of Counsel: 

Terrance Farina 	 Curtis G. Taylor 	Susan R. Lundberg 	William H. Nelson 
Frederick G. Aldrich 

	
David A. Younger 	John T. Howe 

Gregg K. Kampf 
	 David M. Scanga 



NELSON, 
1-106KINO 
IMANA 
Professional Corporation 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
	 June 5, 1992 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. David Thornton 
Community Development Department 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

Re: Toys R Us 

Dear David: 

Enclosed please find a faxed copy of the Development 
Application for the portion of the parcels owned by Commercial 
Federal Savings and Loan Association which has been signed by John 
W. Robbins. 

Sincerely, 

Edward A. Lipton 

EAL:rlp 
Enclosure 
pc: Daniel R. Owen, Senior Vice President 

General Growth Center Companies, Inc. 
Richard Scariano, Omega Realty 

200 Grand Avenue, Suite 400, Post Office Box 40, Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 
(303) 242-4903 • FAX: (303) 241-3760 

1700 Broadway, Suite 200, Denver, Colorado 80290 	 222 W. Main Street, Rangely, Colorado 81648 

Gregory K. Hoskin 	Edward A. Lipton 	Michael J. Russell 
	

Of Counsel: 
Terrance Farina 	 Curtis G. Taylor 	Susan R. Lundberg 	William H. Nelson 
Frederick G. Aldrich 

	
David A. Younger 	John T. Howe 

Gregg K. Kampf 
	

David M. Scanga 
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FORMAL RESPONSE 

FOR 

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION REVIEW COMMENTS 

FILE NO. 	#33-92 	 TITLE HEADING: 	TOYS "R" US STORE 

ACTMTY: 	Toys 4IT Us Store 

LOCATION: 	US Hwy 6 and 50 and 24 1/2 Road / Mesa Mall 

PHASE: 	Final 	 ACRES: 

PETITIONER: Toys "R" Us, Inc. 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE: 	461 From Road 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
(201) 599-7800 

ENGINEER/REPRESENTATIVE: 	The WBDC Group, Grand Rapids, Michigan 

STAFF REPRESENTATIVE; 	 David Thornton/Kristen Ashbeck 

CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT 	06/08/92 
George Bennett 	 244-1400 

COMMENT; 	A fire flow survey will need to be conducted to determine required flows. Please st 'limit 
a complete stamped set of building plans. 

RESPONSE: The City Fire Department was issued a complete set of building plans on June 17, 1992 
This was acknowledged by Mr. Bennett on July 2, 1992 who also stated that the Fire 
Department will perform the required fire flow survey. 

COMMENT: 	Fire sprinkler plans and calculations will need to be submitted to our office for review and 
approval. 

RESPONSE: These plans and calculations shall be prepared and submitted by the successful Fire 
Protection Sub-Contractor per the requirements of NFPA 13 as outlined in the 
Construction Documents. These documents have been issued for bidding purposes. 

COMMENT: 	. :le north drive/access is to be designated as "Fire Lane No Parking' see SP-1. 

RESPONSE: Drawing SP-1 has been revised to indicate this and has been approved by the Fire 
Department. 
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COMMENT: 	Fire hydrants are to be placed as marked on SP-1 and supplied from an eight (8) inch 
looped line. 

RESPONSE: Drawing Sp-1 has been revised to reflect the hydrant requirement. This has been 
reviewed and approved by the Fire Department. 

CITY PARKS & RECREATION DEPT. 06/11/92 
Don Hobbs 	244-1542 

COMMENT: 	We need an appraisal for the site to use as a basis for determining the open space fee. 

RESPONSE: The appraisal has been received by this department. 

CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT 06/10/92 
Marty Currie 	244-3563 

COMMENT: No problems noted. 

U.S. WEST 06/05/92 
Leon Peach 244-4964 

COMMENT: No comments at this 

PUBLIC SERVICE 06/08/92 
Dale Clawson 	244-2695 

COMMENT: 	ELECTRIC: Easements will be decided at time service is requested. 

RESPONSE: Easements surrounding the site have been indicated on the Final Plat, easements on the 
site leading to the building indicating primary service need to be located on the plat as 
as-built conditions. 

COMMENT: GAS: No Objections. 

UTE WATER 061-12/92 
CE Stockton 242-7491 

COMMENT: 	The Preliminary Site Plan, and other materials submitted for review on this project, 
indicate the project plan with sufficient detail for conceptual approval. 

RESPONSE: No response required. 

COMMENT: 	The proposed water plan is in keeping with understandings between General Growth, 
Mesa Mall, and Ute Water. The 	line size is adequate for domestic demands and 
internal sprinkled fire protection. 

RESPONSE: No response required. 
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COMMENT: 	Ute has no objections to the project. 

RESPONSE: No response required. 

COMMENT: 	Existing AGREEMENTS, policies and fees in effect at the time of application will apply .  

RESPONSE: Statement duly noted: no response required. 

CITY UTILITIES ENGINEER 06/15/92 
Bill Cheney 244-1590 

Water - Ute Water. 

COMMENT: 	Sewer - The six inch sanitary service shown will need to be connected to the eight inch 
main and not into the manhole, A minimum grade of 1% will be required from the 
building to the tie into the main. It you're proposing that the City take over the line, the 
line will have to be eight inches in diameter and the design approved by City Public 
Works. An easement for the line will also be required. 

RESPONSE: The proposed six inch sanitary service has been changed to tie into the 8" main instead 
of the manhole. The pipe grade is greater than 1%, The sanitary line is intended to b 

a private service connection. 

BUILDING DEPARTMENT 06/15/92 
Bob Lee 244-1656 

COMMENT: 	We have no special concerns at this time. 

GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE 06/16/92 
John L. Ballagh 242-4343 

COMMENT: 	The surface runoff from this site does not drain into facilities maintained by the Drainage 
District. 

RESPONSE: No response required. 

COMMENT: 	There are no known or planned subsurface drains in or through the site, There are no 
recurring high water problems known to the Drainage District. 

RESPONSE: No response required. 

CITY PROPERTY AGENT 06/18/92 
Tim Woodmansee 244-1565 

t,  4 
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COMMENT: 	Lot 1: 
	

Lot 1 does not close. Please check all distances, bearings, and curve 
data. Please provide data for the curve along the northerly boundary line 
of Lot 1, The arc distance of 36.84 feet near the intersection of Lot 3 
appears to be in error. 

RESPONSE: A revised plat was issued to the city on July 1, 1992 which addresses the comments by 
the City Property Agent. 

COMMENT: 	Lot 2: 
	

Should the roadways crossing Lot 2 be dedicated as easements for 
ingress and egress? Please provide data for the northern portion of the 
reverse curve along the westerly boundary line of Lot 2. 

RESPONSE: Same as above. 

COMMENT: 	General: 	The brass cap identified as the NW corner of Section 4 is identified as 
the SW corner of Section 4 on the original plat. The brass cap identified 
as the NI 1/4 corner of Section 4 is identified as the S 1/4 corner on the 
original plat. Please check. 

RESPONSE: Same as above. 

CITY ENGINEER 06/18/92 
J. Don Newton 244-1559 

COMMENT: 	A street light will be required at the main entrance on 24 1/2 Road, 

RESPONSE: A street light location has been identified on the plan and preliminary discussions have 
taken place with Public Service Company as to the procedure for installing a light. TRU 
will make application for a street light once CUP approval has bean granted. 

COMMENT: 	Is the existing median in the center of the Mall access road to remain in place? If so, the 
access to and from the proposed curb cut will be limited to north bound traffic only. The 
curb cut appears to be too narrow for two-way traffic at the Mall access road. 

RESPONSE: The service drive mentioned is no longer being proposed at this time, 

MISSING COMMENTS FROM; Transportation Engineer 
Grand Valley Irrigation 
City Attorney 

CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER 
Gerald Williams 244 1677 

,VIOLS COMMENTS - May 28, 1992: 

COMMENT: 	1. 	The perimeter existing facilities are too light to read. (OK) 

RESPONSE: 	The survey has been screened back less for better clarity. 
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COMMENT: 	2. 	Perimeter existing grades at driveway entrances and along proposed curbing 
which is close to the property line must be provided. 

RESPONSE: 	Perimeter grades have been provided. 

COMMENT: 	3. 	Concrete valley pan gutters must be shown and called out per City standards at 
all driveway entrances. 

RESPONSE: 	Concrete valley pan gutters are shown on the plans and are called out to be built 
according to City standards at all driveway entrances. 

COMMENT: 	4. 	The southwest entrance is only 20 feet wide from flowline to flowline, and 
therefore only adequate for one traffic lane. This must be widened or signed at 
both ends as a one-wy lane. 

RESPONSE: 	The southwest entrance is no longer being proposed at this time. 

COMMENT: 	5. 	The aforementioned 20 foot wide lane is outside of the site, and therefore an 
easement or agreement must be obtained and submitted, 

RESPONSE: 	The southwest entrance is no longer being proposed at this time. 

COMMENT: 	6. 	Grades must be provided at top of concrete curb or sidewalk and at pavement 
level at all angle points and points of curvature of concrete and asphalt facilities, 
at end points of all grade breaks and changes and swales, and at all handicap 
ramps. 

RESPONSE: 	Grades have been provided at all locations indicated. 

COMMENT: 	7, 	Minimum grades allowed for asphalt are 1.0%, and 0.5% for concrete. Sidewalks 
shall have a cross-slope of 2%. Maximum grades for concrete and asphalt 
surfaces shall be 8.33%. 

RESPONSE: 	The site has been designed within the aforementioned parameters. 

COMMENT: 	8. 	A drainage report is required which will address hydrology, hydraulics, and 
detention or retention. Development of the site may not result in an increase in 
runoff to 24 1/2 Road nor Highway 6 and 50 in the 2-year and 100-year storm. 
Also, any increased discharge from the site to surrounding properties will only be 
allowed if necessary agreements are obtained from affected property owners. 

RESPONSE: A drainage report has been issued for review. Minimal discharge onto 24 1/2 
Road was required to make site development feasible. The requirements of 
building floor elevation to be 4552 or greater for floodplain protection in 
combination with no underground storm system to tie into, created a condition 
where some storm runoff into 24 1/2 Road was unavoidable. A site dctention 
pond has been designed for a controlled release to the aforementioned 2-yr and 
100-yr storms, with the uncaptured runoff taken into account. 

Page y. 
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COMMENT: 	9. 	Detention and retention ponding allowed on parking areas is limited to 1.0 foot 
of depth. 

RESPONSE: 	Detention ponding on the parking areas does not exceed 1.0 foot in depth.  

COMMENT: 	10. 	If the Rational Method is used for hydrologic calculations, then detention/retention 
volume required is determined by using the following equation: 

Vol.(ft3) = 60[Oc/2 - CiojTo + 60fO[(OD + Qy)/2 - 00] [To-To] 

where: 	OD Qz Developed peak runoff (cfs); 

Oa  = Average release rate during the increase and decrease 
of ponding, the peak of which may not exceed the 
undeveloped runoff rate in cfs; 

To = Time of concentration in minutes (5 minute minimum); 

OH W  Historic or undeveloped runoff rate in cfs; 

To  = 2.67 To  

NOTE: Use of the Modified Rational Method for sizing detention facilities is NOT 
allowed unless: 1) the critical duration is calculated by a maximum of 5 
minute increments; 2) the release rate must be the average rate that the 
proposed outlet facility will be able to release, and not just assume a 
constant rate at the peak historic runoff rate; and 3) volume obtained 
must be increased by 10% to account for truncation of the hydrograph 
which is inherent with the Modified Rational Method. 

RESPONSE: 	 The revised drainage report has used this Q" eria for drainage calculations. 

COMMENT: 	11. 	An improvement agreement and guarantee is required for off-site improvements 
such as sidewalk, the driveway entrance off 24 1/2 Road which will result in 
removal of existing facilities, and handicap ramps. 

RESPONSE; 	A letter of credit will be issued by Toys 'R' Us to cover the improvement 
guarantee once all costs have been identified. 

COMMENT: 	12. 	Handicap ramps are required where proposed driveways intersect sidewalks. 

RESPONSE. 	Handicap ramps are proposed at all locations where driveways intersect with 
sidewalks. A depressed curb has been proposed for the south side of the drive 
to 24 1/2 Road to accommodate a future sidewalk and handicap ramp. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS - June 11, 1992: 

COMMENT: 	13. 	Delineate the paled water surface for the 2- and 100-year storm runoff 
condition. 

RESPONSE; 	 The 2-yr and 100-yr storm levels have been delineated on the grading plan. 

Pao 
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COMMENT; 	14. 	The detention basin bottom, if soil or grass, should have a minimum slope of 
2.0% to the outlet. (if you are already along in your design and have provided 
at least 1.0% bottom slope, we will accept that. However, we will not accept a flat 
bottom detention basin.) 

RESPONSE; 	 The detention basin bottom was well along in the design process so we provided 
a 1.0% slope to drain any standing water. 

COMMENT: 	15, 	A maintenance agreement is required for maintenance of the detention volume 
and outlet control and conveyance facilities. 

RESPONSE: 	Toys 'R' Us will issue a maintenance agreement once an application is received 
from the City of Grand Junction. 

COMMENT: 	16. 	A 6'' outlet from the detention basin is called out. Is it a pipe or what? How does 
it enter the curb and gutter? Provide details and existing grades at the gutter 
flowline. 

RESPONSE: 	A detail of the 6" outlet has been provided. It has been designed to City 
standards. 

COMMENT: 	17. 	Detail/size the scupper channel from the parking lot to the detention basin. 

RESPONSE: 	A detail of the scupper channel has been provided. 

COMMENT: 	18, 	Provide a benchmark on the plan which will have grades. 

RESPONSE: 	A benchmark in the NE corner of the property has been noted on the drawinne 

COMMENT: 	19. 	The drainage report must be more complete and provide hydraulic calculations 
of inlets, scuppers, outlet control over range of pending depth (weir and orifice 
control), and volume/depth/discharge information on the detention pond. 

RESPONSE; 	 A revised drainage report has been completed and has addressed these issues. 

COMMENT: 20. Provide a note regarding asphalt pavement surfacing, and detail 
pavement/aggregate base section. 

RESPONSE: 	 Paving section details have been provided on Drawing C3.A. 

COMMENT: 	21. 	Show curb and gutter in the legend or call it out (typical) on the plans. 

RESPONSE: 	Curb and gutter has been shown in the legend and a detail has been provided 
on Drawing C3.A. 

COMMENT: 	22. 	Call out sidewalk on 24 1/2 Road. 

RESPONSE: 	Sidewalk has been shown and noted on the plan. 
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COMMENT: 	23. 	Call out conformance to City standard details for curb, gutter, sidewalk, handicap 
ramps, valley pan gutters, driveways, service connections, manholes, etc. 

RESPONSE: 	 City standards have been noted or used in drawing details. 

COMMENT: 	24. 	Entrances and the building must be tied to property lines and full parking lot 
dimensioning and curb radii provided, or provide point numbers and coordinates 
of all angle points, curvature points, etc, as Is required for construction. These 
same points may be used, if desired, to identify design grades in tabular form in 
lieu of putting them on the drawing. 

RESPONSE: 	Revised drawings show all necessary coordinates and dimensions necessary for 
construction. 

COMMENT: 	25, 	Provide detention volume calculations. 

RESPONSE: 	Revised drainage report contains detention volume calculations, 

COMMENT: 	26. 	Handicap ramps are required at all sidewalks which intersect pavement at curbs. 

RESPONSE: 	Handicap ramps have been provided at all applicable locations. 

COMMENT: 	27. 	The water service may come from the water line in 24 1(2 Road as discussed on 
the phone. 

RESPONSE: 	Water service has been proposed to connect to water line on 24 1/2 Road. 

COMMENT: 	28, 	Provide a detail of the on-site inlet. 

RESPONSE: 	Details of all on-site inlets have been provided on drawings. 

COMMENT: 	29. 	The sewer line as shown is unacceptable, See forthcoming Utility Engineer 
comments. 

RESPONSE: 	Sanitary sewer line has been changed to tie into 8" main rather than the manhole. 

COMMENT: 	30. 	Comments regarding the improvements agreement: 

The sewer line may be private or public, depending on your response to 
the Utility Engineer's comments. If private, do not include on agreement. 

RESPONSE: 	 The sewer line will be a private line. 

COMMENT: 	 (ii) 	For the revised water service, only existing facilities that must be removed 
and replaced must be included in the agreement. 

RESPONSE: 	 A letter of credit will be issued by Toys 'R' Us to cover the costs of  ar'y 
existing facilities which will be replaced. 

r. 
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COMMENT: 	 (iii) 	For streets, all existing facility removal and proposed facility construction 
in the 24 1/2 Road right-of-way must be included. Be sure to include 
handicap ramps, which are not listed on the form. 

RESPONSE: 	 A letter of credit will be issued by Toys 'Ft' Us to cover the costs of all 
existing facility removal and proposed facility construction in the 24 1/2 
Road right-of-way once all costs have been determined. 

COMMENT: 	 (iv) 	All on-site and off-site landscaping which is proposed must be included 
on the agreement. This, however, would not include fill on the side to 
raise it. 

RESPONSE: 	 A letter of credit will be issued by Toys 'IR' Us to cover the costs of all 
existing facility removal of all proposed facility construction in the 24 1/2 
Road right-of-way once all costs have been determined. 

COMMENT; 	 (v) 	City inspection fees may be estimated at 4% of the total cost of the 
aforementioned work. 

RESPONSE: 	 Inspection fees are duly noted, no response required. 

COMMENT: 	31. 	Curve data is missing from Lot 1 of the Plat. 

RESPONSE: 	Curve data has been corrected and placed on Lot 1 of the Plat. 

COMMENT: 	32, 	Discuss your irrigation plans. Will you use a pressurized system? What is your 
source of water? 

RESPONSE: 	 Irrigation will be a pressurized system tieing into the Mesa Mall irrigation line 
around the perimeter Mall Ring Road. 

COMMENT: 	33. 	What is your estimated water/sewer quantities? 

RESPONSE: 	Estimated water usage is 65 GPM and sewer quantity is estimated at 8,000 
gallons per day. 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 
Review Comments: 

Landscaping 

COMMENT: 	1. 	Boundary of Landscaping plan does not match boundary shown on site plan. 

RESPONSE: 	Boundary of Landscape plan has been corrected. 

COMMENT: 	2. 	The total amount of landscaping shown is adequate. We do question what type 
of ground cover is being proposed in the SE corner of the property? if it is grass, 
it needs to be labeled as such. 

RESPONSE: 	All plants are identified on planting plan. 

Par 1C 
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COMMENT: 	S. 	We suggest that you use Blue Spruce rather than White Spruce since Blue 
Spruce are more available in this area. 

RESPONSE: 	White Spruce has been changed to Blue Spruce, 

COMMENT: 	4, 	An underground pressurized irrigation system is required for all landscaped 
areas. All landscaping shall be maintained in a neatth condition, Plants which 
die or are unhealthy shall be replaced. Please include such language on the 
landscaping plan. 

RESPONSE: 	A note covering all of the above items is in the general notes section of the 
Landscape plan. 

COMMENT: 	5. 	The minimum allowable plant size for new installations for shrubs is 5 gallons, the 
landscaping plan shows 24' spr. This may be the same size of plant but the plan 
needs to specify this. 

RESPONSE; 	 All shrubs are identified as 5 gallon minimum size. 

Final Plat: 

COMMENT: 	6, 	General Growth will need to show ownership of all lots prior to signing the Final 
plat for recording. 

RESPONSE: 	General Growth will show ownership of all lots prior to signing of Final Plat. 

OOM M ENT: 	7 	On the Final Plat: a) dedication statement needs to read: 'That seis owner does 
hereby dedicate to the City of Grand Junction for the use of the public those 
portions of said real property which are labeled as utility easements on the 
accompanying plat as perpetual easements for the installation and maintenance 
of utilities, irrigation, and drainage facilities, including but not limited to electric 
lines, gas lines, sewer lines, telephone lines, and appurtenances; tooether with 
the right to trim interfering trees and brush; with perpetual right of ingress Elnd  
egress for installation and maintenance of such lines." b) The benchmark needs 
to reference lot 1 of the Mesa Mall Subdivision. 

RESPONSE: 
	

The above statement has been added to the Plat by the surveyor and the 
amended plat wiil be delivered to the City. 

COMMENT: 	8, 	An ingress/Egress Easement needs to be shown on lot 2. (See *13, below) 

RESPONSE! 	 The access drive on Lot 2 is no longer being proposed at this time. 

Parking and Access: 

COMMENT: 	9. 	The number of parking spaces is sufficient. 158 are proposed and 101 spaces 
are required, the number of handicapped spaces and the dimensions of those 
spaces as proposed meet ADA requirements. 

RESPONSE: 	No response required. 

n4, 
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COMMENT; 	10. 	The SW entrance due to the angle of the turn will only be allowed as a one way 
entrance or a one way exit only. The plan needs to show this. 

	

RESPONSE: 	 The access drive on Lot 2 is no longer being proposed at this time. 

	

COMMENT: 	11. 	What is being proposed for the median as to its alignment with the SW access 
point to the site? 

RESPONSE: 	Nothing is planned for the median at this time (see above response) .  

	

COMMENT: 	12. 	All illumination of parking lot lighting as per section 5-1-3 shall be arranged so as 
to confine direct light beams to the lighted property and away from the vision of 
passing motorists, 

RESPONSE: 	 All parking lot lighting is fixtures using 45 degree cutoff lenses so light will not 
spill over to neighboring properties or effect passing motorists. 

	

COMMENT: 	13. 	An Ingress/Egress Easement is required for access from the Mall proper y. Thie 
easement can be shown on the plat. (See #8, above) 

	

RESPONSE 	 An Easement has been prepared by the surveyor and a revised plat will be 
delivered to the City. 

Signage: 

	

COMMENT: 	14. 	The total signage (464 sq ft) being proposed is acceptable. Section 5-7 of the 
Zoning and Development code allows a development through a conditional eee 
permit to aggregate the total sign allowance for a parcel and redistribute that 
allowance on the parcel. This allows the petitioner to have signs on all four stoee 
of the building. 

RESPONSE; 	No response required. 

'General Comments: 

	

COMMENT; 	15. 	All review agency summary sheet comments must be addressed by me petitioner 
and written response to the comments must be in our office by Thursday et 5 
p.m., July 2, 1992. Owe are closed on Friday, July 3rd.) 

RESPONSE; 

CCMMENT: 

RESPONSE: 

All review comments will be addressed and delivered to your office by the above 
date. 

16. 	The improvements agreement and guarantee must be signed and executed prior 
to issuance of a building permit. 

Duly noted, no response required. 

COMMENT; 	17. 	An Open Space fee of $34,000 must be paid prior to issuance of a building 
permit prior to issuance of a building permit, 

FlEbPONSIE! 	Duly noted, no response required. 
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C;OMMENT: 

RESPONSE: 

COMMENT: 

RESPONSE: 

COMMENT: 

RESPONSE: 

18. Streets need to be labeled on site plan and landscaping plan. 

Streets are labeled on all plans, 

19. City Engineering must approve this site plan as to Flood Plain Regulations. 

Duly noted, no response required, 

20. All recording fees are to be paid by the petitioner. 

Duly noted, no response required, 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 6-30-92 and 7-1-92 
City Utilities Engineer 
Bill Cheney 244-1590 

COMMENT. 6/30/92 

7/01/92 

Water Ute Water 
Sewer - 

	

	The city is assuming that the 234 c,f, of 8 P.VC. sewer 
line is a private line since there is no manhole shown at 
the end of the line and there has been no easement 
provided for operation and maintenance. 

GENERAL - 

	

	Utility plan requires stamp or seal of the Professional 
Engineer preparing the plan. 

No comment on plat. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 6-24-92 
Community Development Department Staff Report 

Landscape Plan 

COMMENT: 1. 

RESPONSE: 

COMMENT: 2. 

Need to include note on landscape plan indicating: an underground pressurized 
irrigation system will be provided for all landscaped areas; all landscaping shall 
be maintained in a healthy condition; and plants which die or are unhealthy shall 
be replaced. 

The above mentioned requirements have been completed and are shown on the 
Landscape Plan. 

Although off-site Toys MR" Us should address landscaping the mall entrance ctivs,  
off 24 1/2 Road (north access). Is there any existing landscaping (not shown)? 
Is landscaping of this area part of Toys 'IR" Us contract or is it a mall 
responsibility? 

RESPONSE: 	Existing landscaping may be present but is not shown on the sure.y 
Landscaping of this area is not in the Toys ''R" Us contract and is Masa Mall's 
responsibility, 



   

Now 
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An Ingress/Egress Easement needs to be shown along the Mali Ring Road 
(particularly across Lot 3 Mesa Mali Subdivision) as access to Toys 'R• Us site 

An easement is being prepared by the surveyor and will be delivered to the City 
of Grand Junction. 

2. 	Note regarding project benchmark needs to reference Lot 1 of Mesa Mall 
Subdivision. 

Note has been provided on revised plat. 

FINAL PLAT 

COMMENT: 

RESPONSE: 

COMMENT: 

RESPONSE! 

COMMENT: 	3. 	Need to add standard City dedication statement which reads: That said owner 
does hereby dedicate to the City of Grand Junction for the use of the public 
those portions of said real property which are labeled as utility easements wghin 
accompanying plat as perpetual easements for the installation and maintenance 
of utilities, irrigation, and drainage facilities, including but not limited to electric 
lines, gas lines, sewer lines, telephone lines, and appurtenances; together with 
the right to trim interfering trees and brush; with perpetual right of ingress and 
egress for installation and maintenance of such lines, 

RESPONSE: 
	

Dedication statement is being added to revised Plat which will be delivered to the 
City of Grand Junction. 

"Grades must be provided ... at all angle points and points of r.%.irvati„.ire 
or concrete and asphalt facilities, and at end points of all grade break: 
and changes and swales, and at all handicap ramps," Grades have been 
provided at only about half of the curbing, both interior and perimater, 
and grade break and change lines and swales are not even shown, ler 
alone graded. Grades around curb returns at handicap ramps are ar'o 
not shown. 

AD above mentioned grades have been provided at necessary points 

The drainage report must thoroughly discuss hydraulics and how thole 
will be no net increase in runoff from the site due to development. This 
was inadequately done - but discussed further with respect to a ate' 
review comment. 

REVIEW COMMENTS 
Cieraid Williams 6-24-92 

COMMENT: Item 6. 

RESPONSE: 

COMMEN1: 	Item 8, 

RESPONSE: 	 The revised drainage report discusses all the necessary hydreAcs and 
addresses the runoff due to site development. 
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COMMENT: 	Item 10, 	Detention pond sizing was done by the Modified Rational Method. We 
noted that use of this method was acceptable only if: 

1. 	 The critical duration is calculated by a maximum of 5 minute 
increments' (which was not don0; 

RESPONSE: 

COMMENT: 9.  

The revised drainage plan uses the modified rational method and 
has incorporated calculations using a maximum of 5 minute 
increments. 

'the release rate must be the average rate that the proposed 
meet facility will be able to reieaso, and not just assume a 
constant rate at the peak historic runoff rate' (which comment 
was ignored, and the rate used was the historic rate, which is not 
achievable by design); and 

RESPONSE: 	 The revised drainage report uses an average release rate fee the 
proposed outlet facility. 

COMMENT: 	 3. 	'Volume obtained must be increased by 10% to account for 
truncation", or immediate stoppage of rainfall, which does not 
occur, which IS a well recognized defect of the Modified Rational 
Method. This comment was ignored. 

FESPONSE: 	 A 10% excess capacity of volume was designed to allow for the 
event of truncation. 

Furthermore, the purpose of detention calculations are to prce lee 
a means of preventing an increase In runoff from The see due ro 
development. This you have not really done, becatiee trio 
detention basin must over-detain to counteract; direct runoff from 
other areas: flowing past catch basin #2 (which was net 
calculated); and potential overflow from catch basin IA to 24 1/2 
Road. The latter overflow in the 100 year event is unlike!y, bur 
inasmuch as an inlet detail and interception calculations v1.:;re not 
provided, how would we know? The criteria that runoff may not 
be increased requires an accounting of all sub-wateezheds hr 
the developed condition, and not just the major one. 

RESPONSE; 
	

The detention basin was desionecl to overdetain the amount of 
runoff to counteract direct runoff from areas which unavoidably 
could not be detained. An inlet detail and intermtion 
calculations have been provided in the revised drainage repor. 

COMMENT! 	Item it 	A corrected improvements guarantee is still lacking. 

RESPONSE: 	 A corrected improvements euarantee will be forthcoming with a letter 
credit by Toys ``R" Us to guarantee all offsite improvements. 



lMMENT- 	Item 15. 	'A maintenance agreement is required for maintenance of the detention 
volume and outlet control and conveyance facilities.' This has not beee 
done; however, inasmuch as the City is preparing and should have 
available ',:ftthin days a standard agreement form for this, we will submit 
a blank agreement for your uee when available, 

RESPONSE: 	 Toys '1=1' Us will furnish a maintenance agreement for the maintenance of 
the detention volume and cutlet control and conveyance teciiities once 
they have received the necessary application from the City of Grand 
Junction. 

COMMENT: 	item 11. 	"Detail/size the scupper channel from the parking lot to the detention 
basin," 

RESPONSE: 	 The scupper channel from the parking lot to the detention basin hIS; 
been sized and detaiied on the  civil drawings: 

COMMENT: 	Item 19 
	'The drainage report must he more complete and provide nycie:Jic 

calculations of inlets [not dole), scuppers Lone done inadequately, the 
other !pored];  outlet control over the range of ponding depths (weir and 
orifice control), and volume/depth/discharge information on the detention 
pond." The outlet control and detention pond ealculatim are 
inadequate and/or incorrect. Errors were made in the single stage eutiet 
control (2-year storm condition), and the two-stage outlet centre' 
calculations show significant misunderstanding of hydraulics. eive 
provided on the pions. 

PiESPONS: 	 'The revised drainage report addresses the above mentioned hydraieic 
calculations. All errors have been corrected. 

OOMMENT: 	item 24. 	Fel! parking lot dimensioning and curb radii, or complete renerciiriatiee 
must be provided at all angle points, curvature poirits, et e. Ctre redi,  
(but not length or angle) are provided, out the radii plus the: scetterE3d 
coordinates without extra dimensioning is inadequate: Cerriplete r le 
required information around the perimeter curbing, aed provide 
information that is Mistince ran the interior curbing. 

RESPONSE: 
	 All coordinates, dimensions and curb radii have tiaen provi(!eti. 

COMMENT: 	Item 2e, 	'Provide detention volume caleulations" The report showed volume to  be 
0,15 acre feet of volume. Where did this number come from? Provide 
calculations, and use the conic rather than average end metl,rei cf 
volume calculations. Detention volume at various stages, 	a ur7pth 
storage curve Or relationsnio, is necessary to be at 4E" =n analyze 
detention and outlet works taciliry. Please provide 

FRF5:-PONSE.! 
	

The revised drainage repro'. addresses the acre feet cot %. 	ene v: here 
this figure wFi.a derived frorn The conic average end 	was use') 
to accomplish the volume ieeculatiens A green has been plovibed 

,-Nnse c-,cciirment sh()t.r,inj 	sto7age curie. 
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item 28. detia;1 of the on-site iut h the !Wets vary, prov:de more than 
one detaii 	U: 	r a sitripie rrii--iithdle one and grai.i.,d rim is not 
acceptaute because of extremely shallow depths. The detail is required 
not on!y for ..:.-onstr...otion purposes, but for review tor feasibility and 
fIarvtulic cair.:ulations. 

RESPONSE: 	 Ali on-site inlets are detailed on the ci!i4i: drawings. A manhole has been 
used that will allow for the eXlien-tely shallow depths. 

COMMENT: 	Iteri 30. 	improvements aareerrient - aiready discussed. 

riFf3PONE, 	 See ethove. 

COMMENT: 	Item 31. 	"Curve data is missing from Lot 1 of the Plat. We have not recei\;ed 
revised plat. 

RESPONSE:: 	 Revised plat shall be forthcoming. 

COMMENT: 	item 32. 	"Discuss your irrigation plariF.:i Will you use a pressuried sys-,teu*,? What 
is your source of water?" Still unanswered. 

See 'ADDITIONAL COMfv1ENTS: 	6-24-ci2 Community Develop•i-it-.1m 
Department Staff Report Landscape Plan COMMENT aoeitie 

COMMENT! 	Item 33: 	'What is your estimated waterlsewer quantities?" Still unansired, 

er to 	 el. 	/-` z mmnenrs 

Aditiona: 6;30.192 	Comments: 

COMMENT: 	Item 1, 	Engineered plans must be :7.ioned and seared by a Cotorado 
enginer for ail final plan and report submittals per state iaw.crre 
submittals without those ''ii not ba reviewed 
Flan (Layout Pian), Gracririd Ran, Utility Plan, Site Details, Dotai 
Drainage Report. 

Sealed engineerino piens and diainage report have her jiv 1 ai 

the City of Granc4itincilrh 

c-OMMENT 	rem 2: 	See attached red-lined drawings and report. Please return re:i-  nea 
drawin.gs and report with re-;A(nirtal. 

-"It7SPONSE: 	 To be submitted under separate cover. 

\LisiHoi-4TA ION ENGINE:LH 	07/01/92 
Dv e Tonto!! 44- 43C 
(eived too late for WBDC to incog.)orate ,;hartgesin den in rime for subrhitrai) 

OOMMENT• 	Stop signs ex0ing 

;-37::F;PONSE: 	Stop sio.ti- 	be 	 :::ior;ess Point. 



‘.pspi: 	 ra'opF, 

pc,th,r,g. 	ADA 	 Nkt.1 ro0:500.L.i (his rcun 
the CJ Tht: re e...-3.;ate 	 fu: 170 parkina space,,, 	i 70 	ics 
sncrm:v 	Thc-, 	rogiwe;r2ntw 	inrnove.  

T:. 

.=3-igrrnq et atri 	Jap tas pr ? ijax 

RESPONSL: 	Ali rridippd parktng spElcos will besgidand ad)ecent aisles trp1 	1;iv 
ADA 2.tandrds, 	ra7Ify th:s v‘pth "rtansi:)urlaton Engineer 

Stre,T,' hf:JrIt 	24 	i--ioad and 24 1/2 

kaSPONSE: 	A stri9Fr 	 tP.C.LA:1 sU nf 24 1 .2 t ,ntrancE: 

COMMFATI; 	ParVc c.t 	tc,  be p3inieti 

72`;P-3\ISE; 	All parkinre lot st 	w =:-.a nalnrecl white to conform to City't7 

tf 



Vs" 

ARNIE BUTLER & COMPANY 
APPRAISERS/CONSULTANTS 
115 NORTH FIFTH STREET, SUITE 210 

	
AREA CODE 303 

R ARNOLD BUTLER, MAI 
	

GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81501 
	

TELEPHONE 241-2716 

June 15, 1992 

Mr. Edward A. Lipton 
Attorney at Law 
Nelson, Hoskin & Farina, P.C. 
200 Grand Avenue, Fourth Floor 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

Re: Letter of value of the Toys "R" 
Us, Inc. Property. 

Dear Mr. Lipton: 

As requested, this letter is provided to determine the current 
market value of the above described property. The legal 
description of the property is included as an attachment to this 
letter. This letter is limited in scope as per your 
authorization. 

The effective date of this analysis is June 15, 1992. The 
property is appraised based upon its present market value as 
defined by the Appraisal Institute. The value conclusion provided 
in this letter will be used to provide a basis for City of Grand 
Junction development and administration fees. 

The subject property consists of a 3.404 acre parcel of vacant 
land located in the northwest quadrant of U. S. Highway 6 and 50 
and 24 1/2 Road. It has a highest and best use of 
commercial/retail development in conjunction with the Mesa Mall. 

This parcel is in assemblage of a 1.33 acre parcel that was owned 
by The Empire Savings and Loan Association that is now controlled 
by the RTC, and The Equitable Life Assurance Company. Equitable 
has contracted to purchased the Empire parcel for a reported price 
of $125,000. This equates to a per square foot price of $2.16. 
This price was negatively impacted by severe deed restrictions 
that are controlled by Equitable Assurance Company. Without the 
deed restrictions the property would have sold for twice the 
price, if not more. 

The contract price for the subject parcel of 3.404 acres is 
$680,000, cash. This equates to a per square foot price of $4.59 
per square foot. 

The contract price for the subject is within the price range 
supported by other pad sites adjacent to malls and shopping 
centers. It is also supported by prices of retail/commercial 



sales with good street frontage and neighborhood locations. 
It is concluded that the contract price for the subject property 
is reflective of its present market value. Therefore, as of the 
effective date of this appraisal, the subject property has a 
present market value of: 

$680,000 

Copies of the basic data analyzed, property descriptions and other 
pertinent information is in file and available upon request. If 
you have any questions regarding the information used or the logic 
employed please do not hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours, 
ARNIE BUTLER & COMPANY 

R. Arnold Butler, MAI 
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CERTIFICATE OF APPRAISAL 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the 
statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 
The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only 
by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and are my 
personal, unbiased, professional analyses, opinions, and 
conclusions. I have no present or prospective interest in the 
subject of this report, and I have no personal interest or bias 
with respect to the parties involved. My compensation is not 
contingent on an action or event resulting from the analyses, 
opinions, or conclusions in, or the use of, this report. My 
compensation is based only on time and expense. The appraisal 
assignment was not based on a required minimum valuation, or the 
approval of a loan. My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were 
developed, and this report has been prepared, in conformity with 
the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the 
Standards of Professional Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 
have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. I am currently certified under the 
continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute. The use 
of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal 
Institute relating to review by its duly authorized 
representatives. No one provided significant professional 
assistance to the person or persons signing this report. 

Sincerely, 

;ee%7  
R. Arnold Butler, MAI 
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

The certification of the Appraiser appearing in the appraisal 
report is subject to the following conditions and to such other 
specific and limiting conditions as are set forth by the Appraiser 
in the report. 

1. No responsibility is assumed for the legal description or 
for matters including legal or title considerations. Title to the 
property is assumed to be good and marketable unless otherwise 
stated. 

2. The property is appraised free and clear of any or all 
liens or encumbrances unless otherwise stated. 

3. Responsible ownership and competent property management 
are assumed. 

4. The information furnished by others is believed to be 
reliable. No warranty, however, is given for its accuracy. 

5. All engineering is assumed to be correct. The plot plans 
and illustrative material in this report are included only to 
assist the reader in visualizing the property. 

6. It is assumed that there are no hidden or unapparent 
conditions of the property, subsoil, or structures that render it 
more or less valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such 
conditions or for arranging for engineering studies that may be 
required to discover them. 

7. It is assumed that there is full compliance with all 
applicable federal, state, and local environmental regulations and 
laws unless noncompliance is stated, defined, and considered in 
the appraisal report. 

8. It is assumed that all applicable zoning and use 
regulations and restrictions have been complied with, unless a 
nonconformity has been stated, defined, and considered in the 
appraisal report. 

9. It is assumed that all required licenses, certificates of 
occupancy, consents, or other legislative or administrative 
authority from any local, state, or national government or private 
entity or organization have been or can be obtained or renewed for 
any use on which the value estimate contained in this report is 
based. 
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10. It is assumed that the utilization of the land and 
improvements is within the boundaries or property lines of the 
property described and that there is no encroachment or trespass 
unless noted in the report. 

11. The distribution, if any, of the total valuation in this 
report between land and improvements applies only under that 
stated program of utilization. The separate allocations for land 
and buildings must not be used in conjunction with any other 
appraisal and are invalid if so used. 

12. Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not 
carry with it the right of publication. It may not be used for 
any purpose by any person other than the party to whom it is 
addressed without the written consent of the appraiser, and in any 
event only the proper written qualification and only in its 
entirety. 

13. The appraiser herein by reason of this appraisal is not 
required to give further consultation, testimony, or be in 
attendance in court with reference to the property in question 
unless arrangements have been previously made. 

14. Neither all nor any part of the contents of this report 
(especially any conclusions as to value, the identity of the 
appraiser, or the firm with which the appraiser is connected) 
shall be disseminated to the public through advertising, public 
relations, news, sales, or other media without the prior written 
consent and approval of the appraiser. 

15. Unless otherwise stated in this report, the existence of 
hazardous material, which may or may not be present on the 
property, was not observed by the appraiser. The appraiser has no 
knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the 
property. The appraiser, however, is not qualified to detect such 
substances. The presence of substances such as asbestos, urea-
formaldehyde foam insulation, or other potentially hazardous 
materials may affect the value of the property. The value 
estimate is predicated on the assumption that there is no such 
material on or in the property that would cause a loss in value. 
No responsibility is assumed for any such conditions, or for any 
expertise or engineering knowledge required to discover them. The 
client is urged to retain an expert in the field, if desired. 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF R. ARNOLD BUTLER, MAI 

COURSES AND 
SEMINARS: 

Independent Real Estate Appraiser and Real 
Estate Consultant from 1975 to present. 

University of Northern Colorado, major in 
Business Finance. 

State of Colorado; Certified Appraiser 
AC01313160 

MAI - Appraisal Institute 

Appraisal Institute; 
International Right of Way Association, 
Past President Chapter 70, IR/WA ; 

Grand Junction Board of Realtors, Colorado and 
National Association of Realtors. 

Principles of Real Estate - University of 
Northern Colorado. Real Estate Appraising 1 
and 2, sponsored by the Colorado Real Estate 
Commission. Course I-A and I-B, American 
Institute of Real Estate Appraisers. 
Standards of Professional Practice, American 
Institute of Real Estate Appraisers. Case 
Studies and Real Estate Valuation, American 
Institute of Real Estate Appraisers. Tax 
Consideration in Real Estate, by Society of 
Real Estate Appraisers. Narrative Appraisal 
Seminar, by Society of Real Estate Appraisers. 
Capitalization Methods and Techniques, 
American Institute of Real Estate Appraisers. 
Water Valuation, American Institute of Real 
Estate Appraisers. Effective Communication-
International Right of Way. R41c - A.I.R.E.A. 
& S.R.E.A. Ad Valorem Tax and assessed Values, 
A.I.R.E.A. 

PROFESSION: 

GRADUATE: 

LICENSE: 

PROFESSIONAL 
DESIGNATIONS: 

MEMBER OF: 

APPRAISAL CLIENTS 
HAVE INCLUDED: Bankers Trust 

Central Bank of G.J. 
Colo National Bank 
Colorado Ute Electric 
Continental Oil Co. 
Denver & Rio Grande 
Exxon, Inc. 

Burkey Lumber Co. 
Chevron Oil Co. 
Colony Oil Shale 
Commercial Federal 
Columbia S & L 
Enstrom Candies 
FDIC & FSLIC 
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Grand Mesa Properties 
	Holiday Inn 

Metropolitan Life 
	Multi-Mineral Corp. 

NCNB Bank of Texas 
	Northwest Pipeline 

New York Life Ins. 	Occidental Petroleum 
Phoenix Federal 
	

Public Service of 
Savings & Loan 
	

Colorado 
Rocky Mountain Bank 

	
Rocky Mountain Gas 

Southern Calif. S & L Texaco, Inc. 
UNC Geotech 
	

Union Carbide 
United Bank of Denver 

	United Bank of Grand 
Junction 

Various individuals, lending institutions 
and attorneys. 

CITY GOVERNMENTS: 	Grand Junction, Rifle, Meeker, Moab, Rangely, 
Denver, Aurora, Gunnison. 

COUNTY 
GOVERNMENTS: 
	Mesa, Gunnison, Rio Blanco, Ouray. 

GOVERNMENT: 	Bureau of Reclamation, Division of Wildlife, 
Department of Energy. 

LOCATIONS WHERE 
WORK HAS BEEN 
COMPLETED: 

Aspen 
Avon 
Basalt 
Buford 
Carbondale 
Collbran 
Crested Butte 
Debeque 
Delta 
Denver 
Dillon 
Durango 
Eagle 
Edwards 
Englewood 
Fort Collins 
Fort Lupton 
Fort Morgan 
Fruita 
Glenwood Springs 
Granby  

Gunnison 
Hayden 
Meeker 
Mesa 
Moab, Utah 
Molina 
Montrose 
Ouray 
Palisade 
Paonia 
Parachute 
Piceance Basin 
Ridgway 
Rifle 
Steamboat Springs 
Sterling 
Uravan 
Vail 
Vernal, Utah 
Wolcott 
Grand Junction 

Qualified as expert of valuations in Denver, 
Jefferson, Garfield, La Plata, Gunnison, 
Montrose and Mesa County District Courts and 
Federal Bankruptcy Court. 
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A pation of Lot.2 of .}itesa1411.S0diViSiOn,.a plat rearded in-Book t2 at 
Page 233 in'the Mesa Countytiereand Recorder'.! Office, :being more 
pgticuiarty described- u TolloWs: 

Beginning at the northeast catler of said Lot 2, a point on the westerly right-. 
d-way line of 24 112 Road; 
Tbence.along said right-of-way and Me easterly line. of said Lot 2 
600'11'39"W a distance of 419:39 feet... 
Thence departing said right-of-way and easterly line N89'48'05'"W a 
distance of 178.28 feet: 	' 	• 
Thence S26'28'08`17 a distinceaf..404.69 feet; 
Thence N63'31'57W a. distanceof"230.51 feet to a point on a curve 
Thence 57.55 feet along:the:arc at.i curve concave to the west,having a 
radius of 305.00 feet, a Ceiftril Saito of 10'48:40" and a chord bearing 
N10'17'42"W a distanced 57;164eqt 	• 
Thence NI 5'42'00"W a distanceiit 62.50 feet . 
Thence 36.81 feet along the area(' "curve to the right. having a radius of 
25.00 feet, a central angle of. 4`#6'19" and a chord bearing N2612'01"E a 
&stance of 33.58 feet•tO4 	curve on the westerly line of said Lot 2: 
Thence along the .westerly and sitxtherlY line of said Lot 2 the following 
seven (7) courses: 	• 

1 250.23 .feet along the:,arc4f tairve.concave to the northwest, having 
a radius' of-405.00 feet,-a,cestrallingle of 23'41'53" and a chord 

...bearing ,N5650'56:'E a distinCed 248.45 feet 
2; N45'00'001 i distance:007_00;feet  
3. .:126.08 .feet along the arciif .actnye.to the lef t.. having a radius 

of505.00 feet. •icentra1 ahglecofi 4'18'16" and 'a• chord. bearing 
N37'5032HE a distanoid:125,75 feet 	• 

4. 3678 feetalosig 4te .are.gi.-Curv'e to the right, having radius of 
. 25-00 feet, i.lientraLlntleiof 84' 1816" and a chord bearing 
N72'50'52"4:,#stsiCe•C(.33.-.56 feet 	• . • 

S. S6 5*DoitxrE:4 diatanix'g;24.2'feel.•;, 
6. 58.44 feetaloni the ati6l**Ici9rve7:16 the left, having a radius of 

135.00 *feet.' a eel:141.441e of 24'48'05" and a:chord bearing 
S77.24.03"-E z•diStanCe-C(57.981eit - • 

7. S89'483)56-1 1.‘dietanceof.:10.001eit:to the point of beginning. 

C°Plai.P4in 3.404.1c0s1i448.2.1Ouaie feet) tricie or less. 



NELSON, 
I-106KINO 
FA1ANA 
Professional Corporation 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
	 June 16, 1992 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. David Thornton 
City of Grand Junction 
Planning and Development Department 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 

Dear Dave: 

Enclosed please find an Appraisal of the parcels making up the 
Toys "R" Us property at the Mesa Mall. 

I believe the application of Toys "R" Us is now complete. If 
this is incorrect, would you kindly notify me immediately. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

Very truly yours, 

Edward A. Lipton 

EAL:rlp 
Enclosure 
pc: John Malone 

Daniel R. Owen 

200 Grand Avenue, Suite 400, Post Office Box 40, Grand Junction, Colorado 81502 
(303) 242-4903 • FAX: (303) 241-3760 

1700 Broadway, Suite 200, Denver, Colorado 80290 	 222 W. Main Street, Rangely, Colorado 81648 

Gregory K. Hoskin 	Edward A. Lipton 	Michael J. Russell 
	

Of Counsel: 
Terrance Farina 	 Curtis G. Taylor 	Susan R. Lundberg 	William H. Nelson 
Frederick G. Aldrich 

	
David A. Younger 	John T. Howe 

Gregg K. Kampf 
	

David M. Scanga 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 

File #33-92 

PROPOSAL 	"Toy R Us" 585 24 1/2 Road, Mesa Mall 

Review Comments: 

Landscaping:  
1. Boundary of Landscaping plan does not match boundary shown on site plan. 
2. The total amount of landscaping shown is adequate. We do question what type 

of ground cover is being proposed in the SE corner of the property? If it is grass, it needs 
to be labeled as such. 

3. We suggest that you use Blue Spruce rather thatn White Spruce since Blue Spruce 
are more available in this area. 

4. An underground pressurized irrigation system is required for all landscaped areas. 
All landscaping shall be maintained in a healthy cindition. Plants which die or are 
unhealthy shall be replaced. Please include such language on the landscaping plan. 

5. The minimum allowable plant size for new installations for shrubs is 5 gallons. 
the landscaping plan shows 24" spr. This may be the same size of plant but the plan needs 
to specify this. 

Final Plat:  
6. General Growth will need to show ownership of all lots prior to signing the Final 

plat for recording. 
7. On the Final Plat: a) dedication statement needs to read: "That sais owner does 

hereby dedicate to the City of Grand Junction for the use of the public those portions of 
said real property which are labeled as utility easements on the accompanying plat as 
perpetual easements for the installationand maintenance of utilities, irrigation, and drainage 
facilities, including but not limited to electric lines, gas lines, sewer lines, telephone lines, 
and appurtenances; together with the right to trim interfering trees and brush; with 
perpetual right of ingress and egress for installation and maintenance of such lines." b) The 
benchmark needs to reference lot 1 of the Mesa Mall Subdivision. 

8. An Ingress/Egress Easement needs to be shown on lot 2. (See #13, below) 



Juite_ 
Deve/o-pr' -  2. 

Parking and Access:  
9. The number of parking spaces is sufficient. 158 are proposed and 101 spaces are 

required. the number of handicapped spaces and the dimensions of those spaces as 
proposed meet ADA requirements. 

10. The SW entrance due to the angle of the turn will only be allowed as a one way 
entrance or a one way exit only. The plan needs to show this. 

11. What is being proposed for the median as to its alignment with the SW access 
point to the site? 

12. All illumination of parking lot lighting as per section 5-1-3 shall be arranged so 
as to confine direct light beams to the lighted property and away from the vision of passing 
motorists. 

13. An Ingress/Egress Easement is required for access from0 Mall property. This 
easement can be shown on the plat. (See #8, above) 

Signage:  
14. The total signage (464 sq ft) being proposed is acceptable. Section 5-7 of the 

Zoning and Development code allows a development through a conditional use permit to 
aggregate the total sign allowance for a parcel and redistribute that allowance on the parcel. 
This allows the petitioner to have signs on all four sides of the building. 

General Comments:  
15. All review agency summary sheet comments must be addressed by the petitioner 

and written response to the comments must be in our office by Thursday at 5 p.m., July 2, 
1992. (We are closed on Friday, July 3rd.) 

16. The improvements agreement and guarantee must be signed and executed prior 
to issuance of a building permit. 

17. An Open Space fee of $34,000 must be paid prior to issuance of a building 
permit prior to issuance of a building permit. 

18. Streets need to be labeled on site plan and landscaping plan. 
19. City Engineering must approve this site plan as to Flood Plain Regulations. 
20. All recording fees are to be paid by the petitioner. 



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT 
TOYS"R" US - MESA MALL 

COMMENTS 6/24/92 SUBMITTAL 

LANDSCAPE PLAN 

1. Need to include note on landscape plan indicating: an underground pressurized 
irrigation system will be provided for all landscaped areas; all landscaping shall be 
maintained in a healthy condition; and plants which die or are unhealthy shall be 
replaced. 

2. Although off-site, Toys "R" Us should address landscaping the mall entrance drive 
off 24-1/2 Road (north access). Is there any existing landscaping (not shown)? Is 
landscaping of this area part of Toys "R" Us contract or is it a mall responsibility? 

FINAL PLAT 

1. An Ingress/Egress Easement needs to be shown along the Mall Ring Road 
(particularly across Lot 3 Mesa Mall Subdivision) as access to Toys "R" Us site. 

2. Note regarding project benchmark needs to reference Lot 1 of Mesa Mall 
Subdivision. 

3. Need to add standard City dedication statement which reads: That said owner 
does hereby dedicate to the City of Grand Junction for the use of the public those 
portions of said real property which are labeled as utility easements on the 
accompanying plat as perpetual easements for the installation and maintenance of 
utilities, irrigation, and drainage facilities, including but not limited to electric 
lines, gas lines, sewer lines, telephone lines, and appurtenances; together with the 
right to trim interfering trees and brush; with perpetual right of ingress and egress 
for installation and maintenance of such lines. 
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City Engineer 	,e_ :1------(,::_------) 00 •400••••••••••••••• • 
Transportation Engineer •• •041••••••••••• • 
City Parks/Recreation • • • ••••••• 00 0 0 
City Fire Department • • •••••••• ••••• 411 
City Police Department •• ,00 •• II 40 II 
County Planning •• 000 0000 • • • 
County Engineer •• 000 •••• ••••• 0 
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CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION DEVELOPMENT FILE 33-92, MESA MALL MINOR 
SUBDIVISION, LOCATED AT 585 24-1/2 ROAD IN THE CITY OF GRAND 
JUNCTION HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE UTILITY 
COORDINATING COMMr I" l'EE. 

OWE- DATE 



espectfully, 

 

June 9, 1992 

John Robbins 
c/o Commercial Federal 
2 Steele Street 
Suite 201 
Denver, Colorado 80206 

Dear Mr. Robbins: 

Grand Junction Community Development Department 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599 

Enclosed are copies of the signed development application from 
all current owners for the property at 585 24 1/2 Road (the bank 
property) and the property just south of 585 25 1/2 Road (Mesa Mall 
property), Grand Junction, Colorado you requested. Thank you for 
your promptness in returning your application tows. If for some 
unforseen reason the property transaction does not go through, 
please contact me as soon as possible, so I can withdraw the 
development proposal. Thank you for your help in this important 
matter. 

Dave Thornton 
Planner 

cc: file #33-92 



4 August 1992 

Toys "R" Us 
Mr. Jim S. Brendle, Project Manager 
461 From Road 
Paramus, New Jersey 07652 

Dear Jim, 

Enclosed please find the final copy of the Development Improvements Agreement for 
the Grand Junction Toys "R" Us store. If the revisions made to the Improvements 
List/Detail are acceptable to you, then it is ready for the Toys "R" Us signature on the 
last page. Once returned, it will be approved/signed by City personnel and recorded. 
At that time, we will issue the full building permit. As agreed, a grading/foundation 
permit will be issued in the interim. A fee of $50.00 ($5.00 per page) made payable to 
the Mesa County Clerk and Recorder will be required to record the Improvements 
Agreement. Please include a check in that amount when you return the agreement to 
the City. If ready, you can return the Maintenance Agreement and Letter of Credit at 
the same time. Neither of these need to be recorded. 

Let me know if there is anything else I can do for you from this end. 

Sincerely, 

Kristen Ashbeck, AICP 
Planner 



14 August 1992 

Mr. Jim Brendle 
c/o Toys R Us 
461 From Road 
Paramus, NJ 07652 

re: Improvement agreement 

Dear Jim, 

This letter is written in response to a facsimile which I re-
ceived from you this morning. 

I have reviewed the faxed comments of your lawyer Mr. Jones, 
and am able to accommodate some buy not all of his proposed re-
visions. Those that cannot be made will be explained hopefully 
to your satisfaction. 

The term final plan as used in paragraph 2 refers to the site 
plan for your store. If you need further explanation please 
ask Kristen Ashbeck in the community Development Department. 

Paragraph 6 will not be modified as proposed. The developer's 
warranty reasonably includes defects and/or damages not caused 
by the developer. To exclude from warranty coverage those de-
fects not caused by the developer negates the effect of the 
guarantee. The developer is in the best position to supervise 
the work of its agents or contractors and as well to contractu-
ally protect against inferior materials or workmanship. 

Mr. Jones' comments pertaining to paragraph 9 of the agreement 
may be incorporated into a letter amendment and submitted to my 
office for review. The City's normal practice is as he has de-
scribed, but if he or you desire additional assurance on this 
point please send an amendment letter as described. 

Paragraph 10 has been revised to refer to liens on improvements 
to be dedicated to the City. 

Paragraph 12 as revised deletes the initiation of a mechanics 
lien as an event of default. 



Mr. Jim Brendle 
23 July 1992 
page 2 

Paragraph 13 is clear and will not be revised. 

Paragraph 14 refers to two separate financing alternatives. 
The fifth line says "... accepted by the City or may exercise 
its rights...". 

The indemnification in paragraph 15 is limited to "... injury 
or damage received or sustained ... in connection with or on 
account of the performance of work at the development or the 
property pursuant to this Agreement." By its terms the indem-
nification is limited to the term of the agreement. 

Paragraph 21 will not be modified as suggested. Shortages of 
materials or inability to obtain labor or materials may be a 
function of cost rather than actual scarcity. The paragraph 
was previously modified at your request to include strikes and 
moratoriums. 

Paragraph 23 has been clarified to refer to the "development 
guarantee" rather than the "developer's guarantee". 

Paragraph 24 now refers any notices to the Senior Vice-Presi-
dent of Real Estate. 

Paragraph 28 will not be revised. The text refers to an agree-
ment between a Colorado bank and the City not that the bank 
must be doing business in Colorado and the City. 

If you have any questions or if I may be of assistance, please 
call at your earliest convenience. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
DAN E. WILSON,  CITY ATTORNEY 

by: 
--Jo 	Shaver 

Assista4 City Attorney 
250 Nbrth 5th Street 

Grand Junction, CO 81501 
(303) 244-1506 



18 August 1992 

Facsimile and regular mail 

City of Grand Junction, Colorado 
250 North Fifth Street 

81501-2668 
FAX: (303) 244-1599 

Mr. Michael E. Jones 
c/o Cole, Bernstein, Meisel & Forman 
P.O. Box 800 
Hackensack, NJ 07602-800 

re: Conversations of August 18, 1992 

Dear Michael, 

This letter will confirm our telephone conversations of August 
18, 1992, wherein we discussed my letter of August 14 regarding 
the improvements agreement for the Toys R Us project in Grand 
Junction. 

At your request I have reviewed the latest draft of the im-
provements agreement and agree that it is not explicit on the 
issue of termination and on question of the cessation of war-
ranty and indemnification liability for improvements con-
structed by the City or the City's contractor in the event of a 
default by Toys and/or its contractor. Therefore, those provi-
sions of the improvements agreement will be amended as follows. 
Likewise, the paragraph pertaining to encumbrances has been 
modified following our second conversation of the this date. 
Please review these proposed changes and see if they meet with 
your approval. 

Paragraph 6 of the Improvements Agreement shall be amended to 
read "[T]he Developer warrants that the improvements, each and 
every one of them, will be free from defects for a period of 
twelve (12) months from the date that the City Engineer accepts 
or approves the improvements completed by the Developer and/or 
its contractors, subcontractors or agents. 	The Developer's 
warranty obligation under this paragraph does not extend to 
improvements installed or constructed by the City of Grand 
Junction and/or its contractor, if such are required by default 
of the Developer under its obligations pursuant to this agree-
ment." 



Mr. Michael Jones 
18 August 1992 
page 2 

Paragraph 10 of the Agreement shall be amended to read "[T]he 
City's final acceptance and/or approval of the improvements 
will not be given or obtained until the Developer presents a 
document or documents, for the benefit of the City, showing 
that the Developer owns the improvements in fee simple and that 
there are no liens on the improvements to be dedicated to the 
City. The City acknowledges that the property and improvements 
are subject to an Operating Agreement, a Reciprocal Easement 
and Operation Agreement and other utility and ingress/egress 
easements which do not constitute a financial encumbrance on 
the property or the improvements. Approval and/or acceptance 
of any or all improvements does not constitute a waiver by the 
City of any rights it may have on account of any defect in or 
failure of, the improvement that is detected or which occurs 
after the approval and/or acceptance." 

Paragraph 15 shall read "[T]he Developer expressly agrees to 
indemnify and hold the City, its officers, employees and as-
signs harmless from and against all claims, costs and liabili-
ties of every kind and nature, for injury or damage received or 
sustained by any person or entity in connection with, or on ac-
count of the performance of work at the development or the 
Property pursuant to this Agreement. The Developer further 
agrees to aid and defend the City in the event that the City is 
named as a defendant in an action concerning the performance of 
work pursuant to this Agreement. The Developer further agrees 
to aid and defend the City in the event that the City is named 
as a defendant in an action concerning the performance of work 
pursuant to this Agreement except where such suit is brought by 
the Developer against the city. The Developer is not an agent 
or employee of the City. C11e Developer's indemnification lia-
bility under this paragraph does and shall not extend to indem-
nification for injury or damage received or sustained by any 
person or entity in connection with or on account of the per-
formance of work at the development or the Property by the City 
of Grand Junction and/or its contractor, if such is required by 
virtue of default of the Developer under its obligations pursu-
ant to this agreement." 

A new paragraph 30, Termination, shall be added and shall read 
as follows. 	"The Developer's obligations pursuant to this 
agreement shall terminate twelve months from the date that the 
City Engineer accepts or approves the improvements completed by 
the Developer." 



OFFICE OF THE--
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Mr. Michael Jones 
18 August 1992 
page 3 

The second revised Agreement incorporating the above described 
changes will be prepared by the Development Department and will 
be forwarded to you. 

If you have any questions or if I may be of assistance, please 
call at your earliest convenience. 

--j.- P --- aver 
Assist(Wir 	Attorney 
250 Nkdrth 5th Street 

Grand Junction, CO 81501 
(303) 244-1506 

pc: Jim Brendle 
Kris Ashbeck 



18 August 1992 

Toys "R" Us 
Mr. Jim S. Brendle, Project Manager 
461 From Road 
Paramus, New Jersey 07652 

Dear Jim, 

Enclosed please find a revised final copy of the Development Improvements Agreement 
for the Grand Junction Toys "R" Us store and the letter from John Shaver regarding the 
changes made. If the revisions made are acceptable to you, then it is ready for the Toys 
"R" Us signature on the last page. Once returned, it will be approved/signed by City 
personnel and recorded. At that time, we will issue the full building permit. 

In addition to recording the Improvements Agreement, we will be recording the final site 
plan. Please have WBDC send a full-size mylar of the plan to this office. Cost of 
recording the plan is $10.00, so a check made payable to the Mesa County Clerk and 
Recorder in the amount of $60.00 will cover expenses for both the site plan and the 
Improvements Agreement. Also, at the request of the City Development Engineer, 
Gerald Williams, please have WBDC send one (1) full set of final prints which have 
been stamped. The last set(s) we received were not stamped. 

One final item of importance -- after Gerald Williams and John Shaver met yesterday, 
the decision was made to scrap use of the Maintenance Agreement at this time for Toys 
"R" Us as well as other developments currently in review. Thus, disregard the 
agreement previously sent to you. The only outstanding items, then, are the 
Improvements Agreement and the Letter of Credit. 

Again, let me know if there is anything else I can do for you from this end. 

Sincerely, 

Kristen Ashbeck, AICP 
Planner 
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DATE: 08/19/92 

     

50 MONROE PLACE GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503 	TELEPHONE (616) 235-6000 	FAX (616) 235-6132 

PROJECT: 	NEW TOYS 'R" US STORE 

LOCATION: Grand Junction, Colorado 

DISTRIBUTION 

5 	copies Toys "R" Us, Inc. 

2 	copies The WBDC Group 

I. 	NOTICE: 

A. QUOTATION: Fill in amounts in blanks provided for each item and submit with breakdown of 
cost for following work showing credits and extras in accordance with Contract Documents 
previously issued under this file. Fill in Contractor's name and authorized signature. 

B. PROCEDURE: Change Order will be written for those items authorized by Owner involving cost, 
adjusting contract sum accordingly. 

C. DRAWINGS ISSUED HEREWITH: A1,A8,S3,UE1 and New Drawing A14 

D. SPECIAL REMARKS: 

E. TOTAL YOUR QUOTE: ADD $ 	 DEDUCT $ 	  

CONTRACTOR Toys "R" Us, Inc., Construction Manager 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

II. 	ITEMS: 

A. CIVIL DRAWING ITEMS: 

1. 	Drawing C.0: (Not Reissued) Revise "LAYOUT PLAN" to include architectural and 
electrical items noted hereinafter. 

CLARIFICATION ONLY 

B. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWING ITEMS: 

1. 	Drawing Al,A8 and S3: (Reissued) 

a. Added exterior stair and pipe bollards at Door No.14. 

ADD $ 



BULLETIN NO.2 
NEW TOYS "R" US STORE 
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 
WBDC FILE NO.268192 
AUGUST 19, 1992 

Soo 	Page 2 of 2 

b. Revised size of concrete stoop at Door No.06 and added pipe bollards. 

ADD $ 

2. 	Drawing A14: (New Drawing) Added satellite dish and related details. 

ADD $ 

C. ELECTRICAL DRAWING ITEMS: 

1. 	Drawing UE1: (Reissued) Revised layout of drawing to correspond with city approved 
drawings including relocation of pylon sign and city light pole. Parking lot lighting is to be 
installed per this drawing. 

NO COST CHANGE 

rtw\bull.2 



Toys "R" US - Jim Brendle, APM, (w/sepia & write-up) 
Milo Johnson, Superintendent, (w/mylar sepia, print & write-up) 
unction Fire Department - George Bennett, (w/print & write-u 

WBDC - TRU Stick 

CC: 

NOTES: 	For your use. 

THE 
WBDC 
GROUP 
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50 MONROE PLACE GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503 
	

TELEPHONE (616) 235-6000 
	

FAX (616) 235-6132 

PROJECT: 	NEW TOYS "R" US STORE 

LOCATION: 	Grand Junction, Colorado 

TO: 	Rick Thames RE: 	Construction Documents Issued 

    

Toys "R" Us, West Coast Engineering 	 for Bids 06/24/92 

1624 Army Court 

Stockton, CA 95206 
We are sending you the following material: 

(209) 462-2311 
X 	herewith 

separate cover 

COPIES 	DESCRIPTION 
	

DRAWING NOS. 	DATED 

1 Each 
	

Mylar Sepia, Print and Write-Up 	 As Noted 
	

08/19/92 
of Bulletin No.2 

rtw\bul12.trn 

BY: Rick T. Willinger, Project Coordinator 
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August 26, 1992 

Grand Junction Community Development Department 
Planning • Zoning • Code Enforcement 
250 North Fifth Street 
Grand Junction, Colorado 81501-2668 
(303) 244-1430 FAX (303) 244-1599 

Jim Brendle 
TOYS "R" US 
461 From Road 
Paramus, NJ 07652 

RE: Improvements Agreement for Grand Junction Toys "R" US Store 

Dear Jim: 

We received the signed copy of the Improvements Agreement form from you, but 
noted that the Exhibit was not signed by TOYS "R" US. I've enclosed a copy the Exhibit 
for a signature. Please have this document signed and return it to us. We make it a p[art 
of your file. John Shaver has received the letter of credit from your bank for the amount 
of $ 77,870.00 as specified in the Improvements Agreement. Thank you for your assistance. 
If you have any questions, please contact Kris Ashbeck (244-1446) or myself at 244-1447. 

Respectfully, 

Dave Thornton 
Planner 

File #33-92 
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September 2, 1992 

Kris Ashbeck 
Community Development Department 
City of Grand Junction 
250 North 5th Street 
Grand Junction, CO 81501 

RE: TOYS "R" US 
GRAND JUNCTION, CO  

Dear Kris: 

Enclosed is the exhibit to the improvements agreement executed by Toys "R" Us. 

Please forward a copy of the fully executed document to my attention after it is 
recorded. 

Thank you for your help. 

Sincerely, 

TOYS "R" US, INC. 

C2j7  
Jim S. Brendle 
Sr. Architectural Project Manager 

/wf 
jb92.let 

cc: 	Rick Thames 
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